

# MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Pike County, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Pike County, Kentucky, on the 6th day of March, 1934, the following were present:

Mayor, K. J. Day, and  
Councilmen, Arthur Fields,  
G. C. Call,  
A. S. Johnson,  
Clyde Childers,  
and  
Councilman, Rush Sword, is absent.

Robert Williams appeared before the council and asked that it extend time for payment of 1933 taxes until first of April or first of May, 1934, before penalty is added to same.

Clyde Childers moved that 1933 city taxes be received up until 2nd day of April, 1934, without penalty, and that tax collector be notified to that effect. G. C. Call seconded said motion which carried unanimously.

P. H. Owens appeared before the council and asked that it take some action relative to furnishing water to inhabitants who live in what is known as Peach Orchard subdivision of the City of Pikeville.

Arthur Fields moved that the matter of furnishing water to inhabitants of city in subdivision known as Peach Orchard be referred to committee, and upon said motion being duly seconded and carried the mayor referred said matter to the Public Utilities Committee.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the first department is directed to secure the O.K. of purchasing committee before making any purchases chargeable to city.

Question arising as to who constitute membership of fire department the matter is referred to the Fire and Safety Committee.

Upon motion of A. S. Johnson, duly seconded by Clyde Childers and unanimously carried, it is

ORDERED that the lot and improvements of Kelley Brothers, of Portsmouth, Ohio, formerly the property of Mrs. Mary K. Ratliff, located on High Street, Pikeville, Kentucky, and adjoining the property of L. J. May, be, and the same is hereby assessed for the years and for the amounts set out below:

1929, - - - - -	\$500.00
1930, - - - - -	500.00
1931, - - - - -	500.00
1932, - - - - -	500.00
1933, - - - - -	500.00.

And that the City Attorney is hereby authorized, ordered and directed to collect the taxes, on above amounts, at the rate of seventy-five cents (75¢) on each \$100.00 of value, and pay the amount so collected to John M. Hatcher, City Clerk, along with all delinquent taxes due the City of Pikeville by Kelley Brothers.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried Pikeville Special Company is granted beer license as distributor for one year from February 23, 1934.

Councilman Rush Sword is now present.

Robert Williams presented bid to furnish team and wagon for use of street cleaner in cleaning City streets for the sum of \$2.50 per day.

Clyde Childers moved that bid of Robert Williams in which he agrees to furnish team and wagon at sum of \$2.50 per day for use of street cleaner in cleaning streets of the city be accepted, effective April 1, 1934. Arthur Fields seconded said motion, which carried.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried it is

ORDERED that Kelley Brothers, Portsmouth, Ohio, be paid the sum of Three Hundred and Thirteen dollars and twenty-five cents (\$313.25), partial payment on the paving of the property of Pikeville College at the intersection of High Street and Kentucky Avenue in said city. Kelley Brothers are paying the City of Pikeville the sum of \$313.25, amount of delinquent taxes on the property owned by them in said city, and of the amount so paid, the sum of \$294.50 has been collected by A. S. Ratliff, City Attorney, in satisfaction of land sales, and the city clerk is directed to pay the said city attorney 20% commission or \$58.90.

The city attorney made report as to who, in his opinion, is the legally elected city engineer of said city for the unexpired term of Stoney Amick, deceased, and that in his opinion Charley Ficklesimer is the duly elected city engineer, but thinks it best to secure an opinion from the Attorney General which he is doing, and will make written report to the City Clerk of his findings, and said matter is passed.

Clyde Childers moved that Don Ramsey be notified that his services as fire chief will end April 3, 1934. Arthur Fields seconded said motion, which carried unanimously.



## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

Clyde Childers moved that Millard Burke be appointed Fire Chief of the City of Pikeville, effective at the expiration of the term of Don Ramsey, to-wit, April 3, 1934. Arthur Fields seconded said motion, which carried unanimously.

A. S. Johnson moved that the audit of Jay Fraley be accepted, with the request that he furnish to council list of delinquent water users and list of delinquent taxes. Clyde Childers seconded said motion, which carried.

A. S. Johnson moved that Jay Fraley be allowed the sum of \$50.00, balance due for making audit of city. Clyde Childers seconded said motion, which carried.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the water superintendent is directed to furnish to council a list of all persons who have water meters and a list of all persons who do not have water meters.

## ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$150.00 for salary as superintendent of water department for the month of February, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Corbin be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as pump operator of water department for the month of February, 1934, payable out of water works department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$344.16 for power furnished water department for the month of February, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton, water superintendent, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$17.62 for incidental expense account as water superintendent for the month of February, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Pennsylvania Salt Manufacturing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$17.00 for balance of account, as per itemized invoice of date February 9, 1934, payable out of water works department fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$58.20 for account, as per invoice of date February 19, 1934, payable out of water works department fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

The Welch Chemical Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for account, as per invoice of date January 22, 1934, payable out of Water works department fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

The Ludlow Valve Manufacturing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$29.78 for account, as per invoice of date February 14, 1934, payable out of water works department fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Andrew Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for salary as care taker of fire station for the month of February, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Don Ramsey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for salary as fire chief for the month of February, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Henry Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$76.00 for salary as street cleaner, 24 days @ \$3.00, and four Sundays, @ \$1.00, during month of February, 1934, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Millard Burke be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of February, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Garfield Sowards be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$72.00 for 24 days' work for use of team &c., cleaning streets, during month of February, 1934, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

G. W. Young be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of February, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.



## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

## ORDERED THAT:

J. H. Childers be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of February, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

E. E. Trivette be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$80.00 for salary as police judge for the month of February, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

V. E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.75 for salary as city treasurer for the month of February, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

K. J. Day be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.83 for salary as mayor for the month of February, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

A. S. Ratliff, City Attorney, presented and filed bill for \$100.00 as city attorney's salary for the month of February, 1934. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Ratliff was allowed the sum of \$90.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.00 said Ratliff excepts and accepts said sum of \$90.00 as a credit only. Therefore

## ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of February, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

T. M. Stratton, chief of police, presented and filed bill for the sum of \$150.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of February, 1934. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Stratton was allowed the sum of \$135.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$15.00 said Stratton excepts, and accepts said \$135.00 as a credit only. Therefore

## ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$135.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of February, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

J. M. Hatcher, city clerk, presented and filed bill for salary and services as city clerk for the month of February, 1934, in the sum of \$97.00. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Hatcher was allowed the sum of \$87.30. To the disallowance of the sum of \$9.70 said Hatcher excepts, and accepts said \$87.30 as a credit only. Therefore,

## ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$87.30 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of February, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

First National Bank be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for rent for city hall for the month of March, 1934, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Insurance Agency be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$95.20 for Public Liability and Property Damage insurance on fire truck for one year from February 2, 1934, with United States Fidelity & Guaranty Company, policy No. AB58002, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Call Brothers Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$45.31 for account, as per invoice of date March 1, 1934, in full for February, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

The Johnson Motor Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$27.38 for account in full to February 28, 1934, as per invoice of February 28, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$314.99 for power furnished city for street lights for the month of February, 1934, payable out of Street Lighting Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Robert Johnson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.70 for working 8½ hours shoveling snow during February, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Charles Keen be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.70 for working 8½ hours shoveling snow during February, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.



## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

## ORDERED THAT:

Jordan Tackett be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.00 for working five hours shoveling snow during month of February, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Jimmie Carnes be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.00 for shoveling snow 8 hours during February, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Silas Thomas be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.00 for shoveling snow five hours during the month of February, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Dave Messer be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.00 for shoveling snow five hours during the month of February, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Dave Tackett be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.00 for shoveling snow five hours during the month of February, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Jack Richardson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.00 for shoveling snow five hours during the month of February, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Richard Reed be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.40 for shoveling snow seven hours during the month of February, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Will Cornett be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of Eighty (80¢) Cents for shoveling snow four hours during the month of February, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Dow Stevens be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.00 for killing and burying two mad dogs during the month of February, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Jimmie Carnes be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.60 for washing streets five hours during the month of February, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.00 for washing streets five hours during snow in the month of February, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Walton Ferrell be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.00 for washing streets five hours during snow in the month of February, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Lucien Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.00 for removing snow from catch basins 30 hours during the month of February, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

John Thornbury be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.00 for removing snow from catch basins ten hours during February, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Dow Stevens be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.00 for removing snow from catch basins ten hours during the month of February, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$42.99 for 20% commission on delinquent taxes of Mrs. Hannah Wright for the year 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Jay Fraley be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for balance in full on audit filed February 6, 1934, of total of \$100.00, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

J. E. Stanley, Jailer, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$167.40 for keeping and dieting city prisoners during the month of February, 1934, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.



## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

## ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$7.29 for light for city hall for the month of February, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

The New Hardware Store be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.38 for account, as per invoice of February 20, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

True Service Station be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.27 for account, as per invoice of date March 6, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$21.60 for 12 gallons traffic paint, as per invoice of February 10, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Motor Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.55 for account as per invoice of date February 5, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Peery & Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.20 for account, as per invoice of date February 10, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

The New Hardware Store be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.20 for two coal shovels, as per invoice of January 23, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Blue & Gray Service be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$11.83 for account for February, 1934, as per invoice of February 28, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

## APPROVED:

*K. J. Day* Mayor.

## ATTEST:

*J. M. Hatcher*  
City Clerk.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 20th day of March, 1934, the following were present:

Mayor,  
Councilmen,

K. J. Day, and  
Clyde Childers,  
G. C. Call,  
A. S. Johnson,  
Arthur Fields, and  
H. E. Syck.

Councilman, Rush Sword, was absent.

James Hatcher and others appeared before the council and requested that parking be stopped in front of James Hatcher Hotel Building on Main Street, and asked Council to pass an ordinance in accordance therewith.

A. S. Johnson introduced an ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED 'AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE PARKING OF MOTOR CARS AND HORSE DRAWN VEHICLES ON THE STREETS OF PIKEVILLE, KENTUCKY, AND FIXING A PENALTY FOR VIOLATION THEREOF, and REPEALING CERTAIN PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT WITH THIS ORDINANCE", and moved that said ordinance be passed and adopted. Clyde Childers seconded said motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Clyde Childers,	yes;
G. C. Call,	yes;
A. S. Johnson,	yes;
Arthur Fields,	yes;
H. E. Syck,	No;
Rush Sword,	absent.